5. Total Net Leverage Ratio is 1.3x based on $82m of total net debt on FY21 EBITDAI (pre-AASB 16) $71.5m (incl. normalisations) less $7.0m for ACAD divestment that equals $64.5m.

6. Dividends cannot be made before 31-Dec-2022 without the prior written consent of the Majority Financiers of AMA Group.

7. $147.5m term debt, $17.5m working capital facility and $17.5m bank guarantee facility.

8. Based on committed bank debt facilities of $305m prior to Capital Raising and committed bank debt facilities of $182.5m and $50m of Convertible Notes post Capital Raising.

9. Based on $64.2m of cash on balance sheet as at Jun-2021 and $69.3m of additional cash on balance sheet from Capital Raising.

Sources $m

Convertible Note 50.0

Entitlement Offer 100.0

Total sources 150.0

Uses $m

Permanent repayment of bank debt 72.5

Cash to balance sheet - working capital, liquidity and growth 69.3

Transaction fees 8.2

Total uses 150.0

82(5)

Net debt inc.

Convertible Notes

NSLR (3) 2.7x 0.5x

Sources and uses ($m) Net debt and leverage prior to and post Capital Raising(1)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

15

Pro-forma capitalisation

PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET JUN-21(1) BANK DEBT IMPACT OF JUN-21

A$ millions RESTRUCTURE(2) CAPITAL RAISING(3) PRO-FORMA

Cash and cash equivalents 64.2 (75.2) 144.5 133.5

Receivables and other assets 112.8 - - 112.8

Non-current assets 950.1 - - 950.1

Total assets 1,127.1 (75.2) 144.5 1,196.4

Trade and other payables 167.4 - - 167.4

Current financial liabilities 32.5 - - 32.5

Non-current financial liabilities 237.7 (71.4) 40.4 206.7

Lease liabilities 326.9 - - 326.9

Other non-current liabilities 111.7 - - 111.7

Total liabilities 876.2 (71.4) 40.4 845.2

Contributed Equity 424.4 - 97.0 521.4

Other Equity - - 7.1 7.1

Other reserves 0.6 - - 0.6

Retained deficit (188.3) (3.8) - (192.1)

Non-controlling interests 14.2 - - 14.2

Total equity 250.9 (3.8) 104.1 351.2

Senior Secured Bank Debt - drawn cash 237.5 (72.5) - 165.0

Convertible Note - face value - - 50.0 50.0

Total net debt 173.3 81.5

Source:  ASX company filings.

1. FY21 Annual Report (pg.42)

2. $72.5m permanent repayment of debt facilities and costs incurred in the senior debt restructure, including amortisation of existing capitalised borrowing costs.

3. $100m fully underwritten accelerated non-renounceable entitlement offer and $50m Convertible Notes issued to sophisticated and institutional investors, and costs incurred in the Capital Raising.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

16

Recap – FY21 summary financial performance(1)

SUMMARY FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FY 2021 FY 2020 CHANGE